
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 
THURSDAY 9TH JUNE 2011, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors J. S. Brogan, Ms. M. T. Buxton, Dr. B. T. Cooper, 

S. Dudley, Miss P. A. Harrison, Mrs. H. J. Jones and L. Mallett 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held 
on 11th April 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

6. Bribery Act 2010 (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

7. International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) update and draft 
Accounting Standards (Pages 19 - 46) 
 

8. Internal Audit Manager's - Draft Audit Opinion 2010/2011 (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

9. Internal Audit Performance and Workload 2010/2011 (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

10. Risk Management Tracker - Quarter 4 (Pages 61 - 68) 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

11. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of items of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
“RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
 Item No  Paragraph 
     12      3              “  
 

12. Recommendation Tracker (Pages 69 - 80) 
 

13. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
 

 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
31st May 2011 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 11TH APRIL 2011 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), B. Lewis F.CMI (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms. H. J. Jones and C. R. Scurrell 
 

 Also in attendance: Mr. D. Evans, Audit Commission (during Minute No’s 
42/10 to 51/10)  
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. A. Bromage and Ms. P. Ross 
 

 
42/10 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Hancox. 
 

43/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

44/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 13th December 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

45/10 AUDIT COMMISSION CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - 
ANNUAL REPORT 2009/2010  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. D. Evans from the Audit Commission to the 
meeting. 
 
Mr. D. Evans presented the Audit Commission Certification of Claims and 
Returns Annual Report undertaken during 2009/2010.  He informed Members 
that grant paying Government Departments attached conditions to grants and 
that the Council had to show that it had met those conditions.  The certification 
work carried out by the Audit Commission involved applying prescribed tests 
designed to give reasonable assurance that claims and returns were fairly 
stated and followed specified terms and conditions.  The following three claims 
had been certified: 
§ Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 
§ National non domestic rates 
§ Disabled Facilities grants 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Audit Board 
11th April 2011 

- 2 - 

The Chairman and Portfolio Holder for Resources expressed concern that a 
further 20 housing benefit cases had had to be tested, after the initial 20 
housing benefit cases h
[...]
were being managed in 
a risk free environment; 

(b) that the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £3,500,000 if required be 
noted;  

(c) that the maximum level of investment to be held within each 
organisation (i.e. bank or building society) at £1m subject to market 
conditions as detailed at Appendix D to the report be noted; and 

Page 2



Audit Board 
11th April 2011 

- 3 - 

(d) that it be noted that a need for training for Treasury management had 
been identified and would be incorporated within the Modern Councillor 
Programme (Training and Development Events for Members). 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Council approves the Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement and Investment Strategy 2011-2012 to 2013-2014 as 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the report; and 

(b) that the Council approves the unlimited level for investment in Debt 
Management Account Deposit Facility (DMADF) 

 
48/10 INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2010/2011  

 
Members considered a report which presented the Bromsgrove District 
Council’s Internal Audit Draft Operation Plan 2011/2012 and the Internal Audit 
Shared Service’s set of key performance indicators for 2011/2012. 
 
Mr. A. Bromage, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 
presented the report and informed Members of the objectives of the 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service.  The Audit Manager and the 
Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources responded to Members’ 
questions regards the reduced resource allocation for 2011/2012.  
 
The Audit Manager informed Members that the Service Manager of the 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service was confident that she could 
provide management and those charged with governance with the assurances 
and coverage that they required over the system of internal control within the 
reduced resource allocation.  The introduction of a consistent audit 
methodology and computerised audit software for 2011/2012 would result in a 
more efficient way of undertaking, documenting and managing work.  This 
would lead to a reduction in the number of days required for audit reviews 
without a proportionate reduction in the assurances and coverage provided to 
management as more audits would be covered within a given resource 
allocation than would have been the case in previous years. 
 
The Audit Manager informed Members that operational progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2011/2012 would be closely monitored by the Service 
Manager of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service.  The success or 
otherwise of the Internal Audit Shared Service would be measured against the 
agreed set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2011/2012.  These KPIs 
would be reported, on a monthly basis, to the Shared Service’s Client Officer 
Group, which comprised of the section 151 officers from client organisations 
and on a quarterly basis to the Audit Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the Internal Audit Draft Operational Plan 2011/2012 as detailed in 

Appendix A to the report be approved; and  
(b) that the Internal Audit Shared Service’s set of key performance 

indicators for 2011/2012 as detailed in Appendix B to the report be 
approved. 

 

Page 3



Audit Board 
11th April 2011 

- 4 - 

49/10 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided a summary of the current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current status and work completed in the Audit Plan up to 28th 

February 2011 be approved; 
(b) that the Current Performance Indicator statistics be noted; and 
(c) that amendments to the section’s standard documentation be noted. 
 

50/10 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER - QUARTER 3  
 
Members considered a report which presented an overview of the current 
progress in relation to Actions/Improvements (actions) as detailed in the 
service area risk registers for the period 1st April 2010 to 30th December 
2010.  Members were asked to note that Regulatory Services were currently 
not included within the risk management process to allow for the shared 
service to be fully embedded. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources informed Members 
that a full review of risk management was being undertaken.  Currently the 
focus had been on departmental risk registers and she thought that Audit 
Board Members should be provided with a higher level of review and that a 
more strategic corporate risk register should be developed to include the 
transformation process and shared services.  Members were asked to note 
that as from April 2011 Regulatory Services would be included within the 
newly developed corporate risk register. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress to date against all service area risk register 
actions for 1st April 2010 to 30th December 2010, Quarter 3, be noted. 
 

51/10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part, as set out below, and 
that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Minute No. Paragraphs  
52 3 and 7  

 
52/10 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
Members considered a report that presented a summary of progress to date 
against audit report “priority one” and key “priority two” findings and agreed 
actions. 
 

Page 4



Audit Board 
11th April 2011 

- 5 - 

The Audit Manager presented the report and referred to Appendices 1 and 2 
of the report.  The Audit Manager responded to the Chairman with regard to 
the lack of update information provided by management for any of the “priority 
one” and for 2 of the “priority two” findings. 
 
Members agreed that as no update had been provided and no input had been 
received from management, the information presented had been virtually the 
same information presented during the December 2010 Audit Board meeting 
and therefore no further discussion was required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the “priority one” and key “priority two” findings and agreed actions 

as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report be noted; and 
(b) that any necessary action and reporting process be agreed. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for Resources be requested to 
determine if the findings had been a “priority one” or “priority two” finding and 
managers be informed that it was imperative that they provided an update on 
all “priority one” and “priority two” findings to future meetings of the Audit 
Board. 
 

The meeting closed at 4.44 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

Audit Board  Date 9th June 2011  

 

 

Bribery Act 2010 
  
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas 
Key Decision  
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To provide the Audit Board with the information necessary to prepare the 

council to implement processes and procedures to ensure compliance with 
the Bribery Act 2010.  This Act comes into force on 1st July 2011. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1  That the attached information is carefully considered so that the implications 

 of the Bribery Act 2010 are included in future strategy within the Council.  
 There is a 3 month implementation period from 31st March 2011 to 30th 
 June 2010.  The Act comes into force from 1st July 2011. 

 
2.2  That the Audit Board recommends to Cabinet that procedures are put in 

 place to avert any possible actions against the Council, in relation to 
 Bribery actions and in relation to potential legal actions that could be taken 
 against the Council for not having ‘adequate’ procedures in place. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Act was originally intended to be imp
[...]
ing 12 
months, or to a fine not exceeding the statutory maximum (£5000), or to 
both 
• on conviction on indictment, to imprisonment for a term not exceeding 
10 years, or to a fine, or both. 
 
A person guilty of an offence under section 7 is liable on conviction on 
indictment to a fine. 

 
Protection in Real Terms 
 
Defence can be considered ‘adequate’ if the following was in place: 
 
• Risk Awareness and preparation 
• Communication and Senior Management buy-in 
• ‘Zero tolerance’, process v culture 
• Education and training 
• Audit Trail and integration with counter fraud processes 

Page 17



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

Audit Board  Date 9th June 2011  

 

 

 
Consequences 
 
• disbarment from contract tenders 
• adverse publicity (everyone is under the microscope) 
• reputational risks  
• the wrong people undertaking contracts etc, with potential loss of 

specification and work not being up to standard 
 
 
 

Page 18



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD  9th June 2011  

 

 

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) UPDATE 
AND DRAFT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth 
Relevant Head of Service Executive Director (Finance and 

Corporate Resources) 
Non-Key Decision  
 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To update Members on the progress of implementing the new International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and to approve the proposed draft 
Accounting Standards in preparation for the 2010/11 Accounts.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the current position with regard to the implementation of 

IFRS. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet approve the Accounting Policies, detailed at Appendix 1. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 IFRS are the accounting standards, interpretation and framework adopted 

by the International Accounting Standards Board.  All listed companies 
within Europe have been required to comply with the IFRS accounting 
requirements since 2005.  They were introduced to ensure consistency 
between measurement and presentation in financial statements across 
global markets. 

 
3.2 The UK Government are now seeking to harmonise public sector reporting 

with best practice in the private sector and improve the consistency and 
comparability of financial reporting.  Government bodies, Central 
Government and NHS bodies were required to adopt IFRS for the year 
ended 31st March 2010. 

 
3.3 Local authorities are required to produce IFRS compliant accounts for the 

financial year ending 31st march 2011.  This will include a restatement of the 
accounts for 2009/10 comparative figures. 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 

 
4.1 Officers have looked at the different areas of change, the table below shows 

these: 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD  9th June 2011  

 

 

  
Significant 
Differences Some Differences No Significant 

Differences 
Fixed Assets Related Party Disclosures Stocks 
Leases Impairments Provisions 
Employee Benefits  Intangible Assets Financial 

Instruments 
Accounting for 
Government Grants 

Investment Properties  

Format of Statement of 
Accounts 

Disclosures (General)  

 Definition of Cash  
 
4.2 Officers have completed the following work; restatement of the 2008/09 

balance sheet and the 2009/10 accounting statements.  This has included 
a review of all Asset Categories and the production of a new Asset 
Register on the IFRS basis. 

 
4.3 A revision of the definition of cash to include cash equivalents has also 

been undertaken; this now includes investments up to 3 months. 
  
4.4 One of the main changes that has now been completed is in relation to 

grants and their treatment.  Grant income will now show in the year 
received and will no longer be ‘matched’ against expenditure.  Any grants 
which are not fully spent in the year received will need to be moved to an 
earmarked reserve and the expenditure funded by a transfer from the 
reserve. 

 
4.5 This could result 
[...]
aid to the Government or overpaid to the Government, at 
the Balance Sheet date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 9th June 2011 

 

 

THE ACTING WORCESTERSHIRE INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER’S DRAFT 
2010/11 AUDIT OPINION FOR INCLUSION IN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT. 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth 
Relevant Head of Service Executive Director (Finance & 

Corporate Resources) 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS  
 
1.1 To present: 
 

• A draft of the 2010/11 Acting Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Services Manager’s Opinion.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Audit Board notes: 
 

• the Internal Audit Opinion for inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 To provide Members with a copy of the proposed Acting Worcestershire 

Internal Audit Services Manager’s opinion, which is to be included as part of 
the Annual Governance Statement and included with the Statement of 
Accounts for 2010/11.   

 
3.2 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for.  Under the Local Government Act 
1999 the Council also has a duty to make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement in the way its functions are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. The 
Council also has a responsibility for ensuring a sound system of internal 
control which facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
3.3 The Audit Board has a responsibility to consider the effectiveness of the 

Council’s internal control environment. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 9th June 2011 

 

 

3.4 A key e
[...]
2 From the 1st April 2010 the Internal Audit function did not meet the 

planned targets.  This was due to additional demands of the WETT 
programme (for example, attendance at Worcestershire Internal Audit 
Shared Service management meetings), additional resource included in 
the WETT business case which was not provided until September 2010 
and fundamental activities such as follow up checks and professional 
training block release were omitted from the original plan.  An increased 
number of days was also required for Risk Management to provide 
support for new members of the Senior Management Team. 

 
1.3 The Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service came into effect on 1st 

June 2010 and an interim review with the Section 151 Officer took into 
consideration the above factors and, based on risk, a revised plan was 
compiled to reflect the requirements for the remainder of the year. 

 
During October 2010 a part time manager was appointed to support the 
existing team and a further revision of the plan took place to reflect the 
reclassification of the direct audit management time.   

 
1.4 Based on the audits performed in accordance with the approved revised 

plan, the Acting Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Services Manager 
has concluded that the internal control arrangements during 2010/11 
effectively managed the principal risks identified in the audit plan and 
can be reasonably relied upon to ensure that the Council’s corporate 
objectives have been met. 

 

Page 51



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 9th June 2011 

 

 

1.5 It should be noted that as part of the risk based approach to the testing 
of core financial systems which has been agreed with External Audit no 
work was performed on Budgetary Control & Strategy, Cash, General 
Ledger & Bank Reconciliations and Asset Management during 2010/11 
as these systems were assessed as low risk to the Council. 

 
1.6 In relation to the eight reviews that have been undertaken, five audits 

have been completed and three are to be completed and finalised.   A 
further audit in relation to Regulatory Services was performed at the 
request of the WETT partners. 

 
1.7 All of the completed audits have been allocated an opinion of either ‘Full’ 

or ‘Significant’ Assurance meaning that there is generally a sound 
system of internal control in place, no significant control issues have 
been encountered and no material losses have been identified during a 
time of significant transformation and change. 

 
 
Andy Bromage 
Acting Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Services Manager 
May 2011 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 9th June 2011 

 

 

2010/11 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth 
Relevant Head of Service Executive Director (Finance & 

Corporate Resources) 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS  
 
1.1 To present the Internal Audit Out-turn statement for the period 1st April 

2010 to 31st March 2011. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) to “maintain an adequate and 
effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its system 
of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to 
internal control”. 

 
3.2 To aid compliance with the regulation, the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom 2006 details that 
“Internal Audit work should be planned, controlled and recorded in order to 
determine priorities, establish and achieve objectives and ensure the 
effective and efficient use of audit resources”. 

 
3.3 A revised three year plan was approved by the Audit Board at its meeting of 

28th September 2009. The purpose of the three year plan is to ensure that 
all of the Counc
[...]
& 

Corporate Resources) 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To present an end of year overview in relation to Actions/Improvements 

(actions) as detailed in service area risk registers for the period 1st April 
2010 to 31st March 2011. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note the end of year position for all 

service area risk register.  
 
It should be noted that:  
 
• Regulatory Services are currently not included within the risk 

management process to allow for the shared service to be fully 
embedded. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 During December 2006 a review of the Council’s risk management 

arrangements was undertaken by the Internal Audit section.  Following the 
review a new approach, which included updated documentation, was 
adopted.  The revised Risk Management Strategy was approved by the 
Cabinet on the 7th March 2007. 

 
3.2 As part of the new approach, each business area is required to collate a risk 

register that details: 
 

• Key Objectives; 
• Risk Score; 
• Current controls; 
• Actions and improvements; 
• Responsible officers and target dates for each action; and 
• Progress against each action. 

 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 9th June 2011 

 

 

3.3 Business areas update their risk registers on a regular basis to ensure that 
actions are being monitored and implemented.  The actions are designed to 
reduce risks, improve controls and aid individual sections to achieve their 
objectives. 

 
3.4 The Risk Management Steering Group meets on a monthly basis to review 

departmental registers, highlight any concerns with the Head of Service and 
to review progress on actions.   

 
3.5 The departmental registers are reviewed at Corporate Management Team 

and Audit Board on a quarterly basis.   
 
3.6 In addition to the review of the registers there is a planned programme of 

risk management training that supports the development of the risk culture 
through the organisation.  

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 Service areas have submitted to Internal Audit the end of year position for 

each action detailed on their risk register.   
 
4.2 A detailed review of each action, target date, end of year position rating and 

commentary has been undertaken; the rationale is that this analysis aids 
management of actions. 

 
4.3 At the end of quarter 3 we predicted a total of 60 actions would be behind 

target at the end of the 2010/11 financial year.  Our review has verified that 
a total of 20 actions were behind target at year end which is better than 
expected.   

 
4.4 Whilst it is acknowledged that this figure is significantly less than predicted it 

should be noted that the improvement is partially due to 46 actions being 
excluded during the course of the year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 9th June 2011 

 

 

4.5 This information is illustrated in the below chart. 
  

End of Year Position Ratings based on IA detailed 
review

Extended Target Date Behind Target Completed

 
 

4.6 As part of the detailed review we have analysed the number of actions due 
for completion each quarter.  The total quarterly breakdown is illustrated in 
the chart below. 

 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Ex
ten
ded

 tar
get

No
 de
fini
tive
 da
te

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

Quarterly breakdown of actions

Due for completion
Completed

 
 

4.7 At the end of quarter 3 we confirmed that a high proportion of actions 
(43.5%) were due to be completed in quarter 4 which significantly increased 
the likelihood that a high percentage would not be completed by year end. 
 
Analysis of actions has confirmed that:   
 
• 88% (that is, 209) were completed during the year with 67 being 

completed during quarter 4; 
• 9% (that is, 20) were behind target; with the remaining  

Page 63



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 9th June 2011 

 

 

• 3% (that is, 6) having either an e
[...]
rnal Audit Shared 
Service 

E Mail: andy.bromage@worcester.gov.uk 
Tel:      01905 722051                     

Page 68



Agenda Item 12

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 75

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 80

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 11th April 2011
	6 Bribery Act 2010
	7 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) update and draft Accounting Standards
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounting Policies

	8 Internal Audit Manager's - Draft Audit Opinion 2010/2011
	9 Internal Audit Performance and Workload 2010/2011
	10 Risk Management Tracker - Quarter 4
	12 Recommendation Tracker
	Appendix 1 - Recommendation Tracker final




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. S. Brogan, S. Dudley, Miss P. A. Harrison and L. Mallett 
  
  
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. M. Wall, Mr. A. Bromage and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 
 

1/11 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor L. Mallett be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/11 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor J. S. Brogan be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/11 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ms. M. T. Buxton, Dr. 
B. T. Cooper, Mrs. H. J. Jones and R. Hollingworth, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Partnerships and Economic Development. 
 

4/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 11th April 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/11 BRIBERY ACT 2010  
 
Members considered a report that provided the information necessary to 
prepare the Council to implement processes and procedures to ensure 
compliance with the Bribery Act 2010 that would come into effect on 1st July 
2011.  
 
 



Audit Board 
9th June 2011 

- 2 - 

The Fraud Services Manager presented the report and informed Members that 
Local Authorities were not exempt from the Bribery Act 2003, as they were 
‘formed’ within the United Kingdom and conducted business.  She informed 
Members of ‘The Six Principles’ that the Council should comply with in order to 
have a level of defence: 
 
§ Proportionality 
§ Top Level Commitment 
§ Risk Assessment 
§ Due Diligence 
§ Communication 
§ Monitoring and Review  
 
The Fraud Services Manager responded to Councillor J. S. Brogan and 
confirmed that the 3 month implementation period was from 31st March 2011 
to 30th June 2011 and not 31st March 2011 to 30th June 2010 as shown in 
section 2.1 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the information as set out in Appendix A to the report be 
noted and that the implications of the Bribery Act 2010 be included in future 
Council strategies. 
 
RECOMMENDED that procedures be put in place to avert any possible 
actions against the Council, in relation to Bribery actions and in relation to 
potential legal actions that could be taken against the Council for not having 
‘adequate’ procedures in place. 
 

7/11 INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) UPDATE 
AND DRAFT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS  
 
Consideration was given to a report which requested Members to note 
progress made in the implementation of the new International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and to approve the proposed draft Accounting 
Standards in preparation for the 2010/2011 Accounts. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources presented the 
report and informed Members that officers had completed the following work; 
reinstatement of the 2008/2009 balance sheet and the 2009/2010 accounting 
statements.  This had included a review of all Asset Categories and the 
production of a new Asset Register on the IFRS basis. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the current position with regard to the implementation of 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), be noted; and 
(b) that the Accounting Policies as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 

approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Board 
9th June 2011 

- 3 - 

8/11 INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER'S - DRAFT AUDIT OPINION 2010/2011  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the draft 2010/2011 Acting 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Services Manager’s Opinion to be 
included as part of the Annual Governance Statement and included with the 
Statement of Accounts for 2010/2011. 
 
Mr. A. Bromage, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 
presented the report and informed Members that based on the audits 
performed in accordance with the approved revised plan, he had concluded 
that the internal control arrangements during 2010/2011 effectively managed 
the principal risks identified in the audit plan and could be reasonably relied 
upon to ensure that the Council’s corporate objectives had been met.  He 
informed Members that all of the completed audits had been allocated an 
opinion of either ‘Full’ or ‘Significant’ Assurance which meant that there was a 
generally sound system of internal control in place, no significant control 
issues had been encountered and no material losses had been identified 
during a time of significant transformation and change. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Opinion to be included in the Annual 
Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 

9/11 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD 2010/2011  
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided the Internal Audit Out-turn 
statement for the period 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources and Mr. A. 
Bromage, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 
responded to Members’ questions regarding the significant time placed in the 
‘management’ budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revised Internal Audit Plan 2011/2012 approved by the Audit 

Board during its meeting held on 11th April 2011 be presented to the 
next meeting of the Audit Board; and 

(b) that the Internal Audit Out-turn Statement for the period 1st April 2010 
to 31st March 2011 be noted. 

 
10/11 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER - QUARTER 4  

 
Members considered a report which presented an end of year overview in 
relation to Actions/Improvements (actions) as detailed in the service area risk 
registers for the period 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011.  Members were 
asked to note that Regulatory Services were currently not included within the 
risk management process to allow for the shared service to be fully 
embedded. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources and Mr. A. 
Bromage, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 



Audit Board 
9th June 2011 

- 4 - 

responded to Members’ questions regarding the 46 actions excluded during 
the course of the year, as detailed in section 4.4 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 

be tasked to provide details of the 46 actions excluded during the 
course of the year to the next meeting of the Audit Board; and 

(b) that the end of year position for all service area risk registers for 1st 
April 2010 to 31st March 2011, be noted. 

 
11/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraphs  
12 3  
   

12/11 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Members considered a report presenting a summary of progress to date 
against audit report “priority one” and key “priority two” findings and agreed 
actions. 
 
Members were asked to note that for the audits completed as part of the 
2010/2011 Annual Audit Plan there were no “priority one” or key “priority two” 
actions to report. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources and Mr. A. 
Bromage, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 
responded to Members’ questions regarding the revised target completion 
dates. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that officers provide feedback to the Audit Board with regards to any 

future slippage on revised target completion dates; and  
(b) that the “priority one” and key “priority two” findings and agreed actions 

as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and 
(c) that any necessary action and reporting process be agreed. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.58 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


